

No. 14-8003

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

MOTOROLA MOBILITY LLC,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

AU OPTRONICS CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants and Appellees.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
OF ECONOMISTS AND PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
AMICUS CURIAE RULE 29 STATEMENT.....	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. WHERE INTERNATIONAL MARKETS INCLUDE THE UNITED STATES, THERE HAS TYPICALLY BEEN INSUFFICIENT DETERRENCE AGAINST PRICE-FIXING CONSPIRACIES HARMING U.S. COMMERCE.....	4
A. WHEN FIRMS ACT COLLUSIVELY TO SET PRICES IN INTERNATIONAL MARKETS THAT INCLUDE THE UNITED STATES AND INCLUDE MULTINATIONAL BUYERS WHO OPERATE IN THE UNITED STATES AND ABROAD, THE HARM TO SUCH MULTINATIONAL BUYERS IS INEXTRICABLY INTERTWINED WITH HARM TO U.S. COMMERCE.....	4
B. AN INTERNATIONAL CARTEL THAT IS CAUGHT AND PUNISHED NONETHELESS APPEARS LIKELY TO GAIN SUBSTANTIALLY FROM ITS PRICE-FIXING ACTIVITY	6
C. A PROSPECTIVE INTERNATIONAL CARTEL BENEFITS FROM THE PROSPECT OF ESCAPING DETECTION AND PUNISHMENT.....	9
D. THE EXISTENCE OF MANY SERIAL OFFENDERS INDICATES THAT CARTEL BEHAVIOR IS INADEQUATELY DETERRED	9
II. ECONOMIC LOGIC IMPLIES THAT PLAINTIFFS IN MOTOROLA’S SITUATION SHOULD BE ALLOWED TO RECOVER DAMAGES SO AS NOT TO CREATE INCENTIVES TO INEFFICIENTLY DISTORT INTERNATIONAL PRODUCTION AND TRADE	11
A. INTERNATIONAL SUPPLY CHAINS ARE ORGANIZED TO CAPTURE IMPORTANT BENEFITS OF GEOGRAPHIC CONCENTRATION.....	11

B. A DECISION THAT MOTOROLA HAS NO CLAIM UNDER U.S. ANTITRUST LAWS FOR PURCHASES BY ITS FOREIGN SUBSIDIARIES IS LIKELY TO DISTORT INCENTIVES TO EFFICIENTLY USE INTERNATIONAL SUPPLY CHAINS AND MAKE U.S. CONSUMERS WORSE OFF 12

III. GIVEN MOTOROLA’S ALLEGATIONS, DEFENDANTS’ CONDUCT TOWARD MOTOROLA INVOLVED IMPORT TRADE AND COMMERCE AS A MATTER OF ECONOMICS..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Motorola Mobility LLC v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , No. 14-8003 (7 th Cir.) (Nov. 26, 2014).....	1
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Gov’t of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978).....	1
EC case COMP/M.5414 – Samsung SDI / Samsung Electronics / SMD (January 23, 2009)	5, 11
EC case COMP/M.5589- Sony / Seiko Epson (September 22, 2009)	5
EC case COMP/M.5762 – Innolux / Chi Mei / TPO (February 25, 2010)	5
EC case COMP/M.6603 – Hon Hai / Sharp / Sharp Display Products (June 22, 2012)	5
Miscellaneous	Page
John Beyer, “Are Global Cartels More Effective Than ‘National’ Cartels?,” (2010), http://ec.europa.eu/competition/antitrust/actionsdamages/beyer.pdf	8
Peter Bryant and E. Woodrow Eckard, “Price Fixing: The Probability of Getting Caught,” <i>Review of Economics and Statistics</i> 73 (1991): 531–536.....	9
Dennis Carlton and Jeffrey Perloff, <i>Modern Industrial Organization</i> , Addison Wesley (2005, 4 th ed.) at 131 and 131 n. 9	6
Emmanuel Combe, Constance Monnier, and Renaud Legal, “Cartels: The Probability of Getting Caught in the European Union,” Bruges European Economic Research Paper 12 (2008) at 17, https://www.coleurope.eu/sites/default/files/research-paper/beer12.pdf	9
John Connor, “Extraterritoriality of the Sherman Act and Deterrence of Private International Cartels,” (2004), http://ageconsearch.umn.edu/bitstream/19499/1/sp05co02.pdf	1
John Connor, “Effectiveness of Antitrust Sanctions on Modern International Cartels,” <i>Journal of Industry, Competition and Trade</i> 6 (2006) at 199 and 208–212	7, 8

John Connor, *Global Price Fixing*, Kluwer Academic Publishers, (2007, 2nd and revised ed.) at 330-335 and 426-4308

John Connor and Robert Lande, “How High Do Cartels Raise Prices? Implications for Optimal Cartel Fines,” *Tulane Law Review* (2005): 513-570 at 5418

Jonathan Eaton and Samuel Kortum, “Technology, Geography, and Trade,” *Econometrica* 70 (2002): 1741-177914

Eleanor Fox, testimony before the Antitrust Modernization Commission (Feb. 15, 2006) at 11, http://govinfo.library.unt.edu/amc/commission_hearings/pdf/Statement_Fox_final.pdf7

Douglas Ginsburg and Joshua Wright, “Antitrust Sanctions,” *Competition Policy International* 6 (2010): 3-39 at 4-5, 7-8 and 17-227,10

Gordon Hanson, Raymond Mataloni Jr., and Matthew Slaughter, “Vertical Production Networks in Multinational Firms,” *Review of Economics and Statistics* 87 (2005): 664-67811

Joseph Harrington, “Penalties and the Deterrence of Unlawful Collusion,” *Economics Letters* 124 (2014): 33-366

International Competition Network (“ICN”), “Defining Hard Core Cartel Conduct, Effective Institutions, Effective Penalties,” *Building Blocks for Effective Anti-Cartel Regimes*, 1 (2005) at 1, 56, 9, 10

Alvin Klevorick & Alan Sykes, “United States Courts and the Optimal Deterrence of International Cartels: a Welfarist Perspective on *Empagran*,” in Eleanor Fox and Daniel Crane (eds.), *Antitrust Stories*, Foundation Press (2007), <http://dido.econ.yale.edu/P/cd/d16a/d1617.pdf>5

Paul Krugman, “Increasing Returns and Economic Geography,” *Journal of Political Economy* 99 (1991): 483-49911

Robert Lande and Joshua Davis, “Comparative Deterrence from Private Enforcement and Criminal Enforcement of the U.S. Antitrust Laws,” *Brigham Young University Law Review* (2011): 315-390 at 319 and 338 n. 826

Margaret Levenstein and Valerie Suslow, “What Determines Cartel Success?,” (2002) at 19, http://scholarworks.umass.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1091&context=econ_workingpaper8

James Martin, *Revisiting Empagran – a Proposed Solution to Insufficient Compensation for Victims and Deterrence of International Cartels*, http://www.antitrustinstitute.org/files/Martin_Paper%20for%2012.8.09_121520091504.pdf4, 8

Kathryn McMahon, “Competition Law and Developing Economies: Between ‘Informed Divergence’ and International Convergence,” in Ariel Ezrachi (ed.), *Research Handbook on International Competition Law*, Edward Elgar Publishing: (2012) at 23113

Nathan Miller, “Strategic Leniency and Cartel Enforcement,” *American Economic Review* 99 (2009): 750–768.....9

Walter Nicholson. *Microeconomic Theory*, Thomson-Southwestern, (2005, 9th ed.) at 335–3364

Roger Noll, “The DRAM Antitrust Litigation,” in John Kwoka, Jr. and Lawrence White (eds.), *The Antitrust Revolution*, Oxford University Press (2013, 6th ed.)9

Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development (“OECD”), *Fighting Hard Core Cartels: Harm, Effective Sanctions and Leniency Programmes* (2003) at 856

Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development (“OECD”), *Hard Core Cartels: Recent Progress and Challenges Ahead* (2003) at 7, 25, 35, 37 and 51, n. 13 and n. 148, 10

Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development (“OECD”), *Hard Core Cartels: Third Report on the Implementation of the 1998 Council Recommendation* (2005) at 12, 25.....8, 10

OECD, *Hard Core Cartels: Recommendation of the Council Concerning Effective Action Against Hard Core Cartels* (1998) at i12

PaRR, “Dow’s UK rubber settlement shows need for ‘pass-on’ clarity — lawyers,” (May 29, 2014), <http://app.parr-global.com/intelligence/view/1116644>7

Peter Ormosi, “A Tip of the Iceberg? The Probability of Catching Cartels,” *Journal of Applied Econometrics* at 549-5669

Lynne Pepall, Dan Richards, and George Norman, *Contemporary Industrial Organization: A Quantitative Approach*, John Wiley & Sons (2011, 1st ed.) at 236 ..6

Gregory Tasse, “Competing in Advanced Manufacturing: The Need for Improved Growth Models and Policies,” 28 *Journal of Economic Perspectives* (2014): 27–48 at 3011, 12

U.S. Department of Justice and the Federal Trade Commission, *Horizontal Merger Guidelines*, August 19, 2010, § 4.2.2 (Geographic Markets Based on the Locations of Customers)4

Paul Victor, “Export Cartels: An Idea Whose Time Has Passed,” *Antitrust Law Journal* 60 (1991): 571–581 at 57113

Dina Waked, “Do Developing Countries Enforce Their Antitrust Laws? A Statistical Study of Public Antitrust Enforcement in Developing Countries,” (2011) at 3, <http://ssrn.com/abstract=2044047>13

Gregory Werden, Scott Hammond, and Belinda Barnett, “Deterrence and Detection of Cartels: Using All the Tools and Sanctions,” *Antitrust Bulletin* 56 (2011): 207–234, <http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/speeches/283738.pdf>2, 6, 9

Gregory Werden, “Sanctioning Cartel Activity: Let the Punishment Fit the Crime,” *European Competition Journal* 5 (2009): 19-36, <http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/articles/240611.htm>2

Kei-Mu Yi, “Can Vertical Specialization Explain the Growth of World Trade?,” *Journal of Political Economy* 111 (2003): 52–10214
